Declaring Road in Blocks IV and XII, Patetere South Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of May 1967

Present:

THE HON. T. P. SHAND, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

(a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and

(b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 0 15.4 Lot 3, D.P. 26224 and Section 47, Block IV, Pate-tere South Survey District; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 21091 (S.O. 43229).

Situated in Block IV, Patetere South Survey District.

Adjoining or passing through

O 1.0 Part Lot 1, D.P. 21803; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 21092 (S.O. 42770).

O 1 10.8 Lot 2, D.P. 34955; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 21092 (S.O. 42770).

O 7.4 Section 9, Block XII, Patetere South Survey District; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 21092 (S.O. 42770).

Situated in Block XII, Patetere South Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/1/2c/0; D.O. 72/1/2c/04)

Declaring Service Lanes to be Vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Manukau, and to be Under the Control and Management of the Manukau City Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of May 1967

Present:

THE HON. T. P. SHAND, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the service lanes described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Manukau, and be under the control and management of the Manukau City Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Manukau, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 0 28.3 Lot 5, D.P. 56275. Part certificate of title, Volume 1941, folio 8, North Auckland Land Registry.
 0 0 28.4 Lot 10, D.P. 56275. Part certificate of title, Volume 1941, folio 8, North Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(H.C. 4/233/33; D.O. X/233/28/10/0)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Napier and to be Under the Control and Management of the Napier City Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of May 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Napier, and be under the control and management of the Napier City Council.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 7.6 perches situated in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being Lot 105, D.P. 11370, being part Block 101, Puketapu Crown Grant District, Block VIII, Heretaunga Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/43; D.O. 32/30/1)

Directing the Sale of Land in Blocks VI, IX, and X, Totoro Survey District, County of Waitomo

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of May 1967

Present:

THE HON. T. P. SHAND, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

8.4 Part Section 3, Block VI, Totoro Survey District; coloured sepia, edged sepia, on plan M.O.W. 20231 (S.O. 9633).
 1 35.6 Part Section 16, Block X, Totoro Survey District; coloured orange, edged orange, on plan M.O.W. 20232 (S.O. 9634).
 0 0 35.7 Part Section 2, Block IX, Totoro Survey District; coloured sepia, edged sepia, on plan M.O.W. 20233 (S.O. 9635).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 37/333; D.O. 22/1/1)

Reappointing a Director of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General by his deputy RICHARD WILD ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 10th day of May 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby reappoints

Walter Stewart Otto, Esquire, of Auckland,

as a Director of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand, to hold office during pleasure for a term of three years from the 11th day of May 1967.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 39/4/11)

Consenting to Raising of Loans By Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of April 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.